Licence No. 1640 MARCH 8. 1993 Issue Date

In accordance with the Manitoba Environment Act (C.C.S.M. c. E125)

THIS LICENCE IS ISSUED TO

THE PROVINCE OF MANITOBA REPRESENTED BY THE MINISTER OF HIGHWAYS AND TRANSPORTATION: The "Licencee"

for the construction and operation of the Development being the upgrading of Provincial Trunk Highway #16 beginning south of the Strathclair Access Road in the Rural Municipality of Strathclair and extending in a southeasterly direction along the existing highway right-of-way to the west junction with Provincial Road #250 in the Rural Municipality of Harrison subject to the following specifications, limits, terms and conditions:

SPECIFICATIONS, LIMITS, TERMS AND CONDITIONS

The Licencee shall construct the Development in accordance with the alignment as described in the Department of Highways & Transportation r roposed Rightoj-Way Layout Plan of PTH No.16 (south of Strathclair Access to West Junction of PR #250), Plan No. 6497, sheets J to 8, filed as part of the Environment Act Proposal, dated January 22, 1992, and the Environment Act Proposal Addandum Report PTH #16 (from Strathclair to West Junction PR #250), filed on December 10, 1992, as additional information to the Environment Act Proposal.

The Licencee shall, prior to construction, neitry the Department of Natural Resources Regional Wildlife staff, regarding the pre-construction meeting scheduled to be held in accordance with the Miligative Measures identified under Section 5 of the Anvironment Act Addendum Report PTH #16 (from Strathclair to West Junction PR #250), filed on December 10, 1992 as additional information to the Environment Act Proposal.

The Licences shall, prior to construction of the werland replacement for the Development, submit a Wetland Replacement Mitigation Plan to the Director for approval. The Wetland Replacement Mitigation Plan shall.

258 2

 a) identify the source of water for the wetland replacement areas related to the Development;

b) provide an estimate of the amount of land around the wetland located in NE 1/4 20-16-21W described as C.T. 207375 in the *Environment Act* Addendum Report, to be converted to dense nesting cover;

1)

2)

3)

- cence No. 1640
 - c) identify the native plant species to be seeded and the schedule for seeding in the wetland replacement areas related to the Development; and
 - recommend specific measures to manage the wetland replacement areas related to the Development.
- 4) The Licencee shall, following completion of construction, remove all access roads placed in wetlands and rehabilitate the access road areas as recommended in the Wetland Replacement Mitigation Plan required by Clause 3) of this Licence.
- 5) The Licencee shall, during construction, coat all hydro poles to be relocated into wetland areas with an impervious membrane and place the relocated hydro poles in water proof cylinders. Soil shall be placed around any relocated poles and seeded with a grass mixture as recommended by the Department of Natural Resources Regional Wildlife staff.
- 6) The Licencee shall, during construction, ensure that all fuel storage areas associated with the Development comply with the requirements of Manitoba Regulation 97/88R respecting Storage and Handling of Gasoline and Associated Products Regulation.
- 7) The Licencee shall, during construction, dispose of all sewage and sullage from sanitary facilities in accordance with Manitoba Regulation 95/88R respecting Private Sewage Disposal System and Privies.
- 8) The Licencee shall, during the full term of the construction of the Development, cleanup and deposit all debris from the construction site at a Waste Disposal Ground operating under the authority of a permit issued pursuant to Manitoba Regulation 150/91R respecting Waste Disposal Grounds.
- 9) The Licencee shall, during construction, ensure that any construction camps related to the Development comply with all requirements Manitoba Regulation 35/88R respecting Industrial and Construction Camp Regulation.

REVOCATION

If in the opinion of the Director the Licensee has exceeded or is exceeding the limits, or has not complied or is not complying with the specifications, terms and conditions set out herein, the Director may revoke, temporarily or permanently, this Licence.

Larry Strachan, P. Eng. Director, Environment Act

FILE NO: 3419.00